

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 881-883 OF 2012

THIRUKURUNKUDI JEEYAR MUTT THR.JEEYER

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SUNDARA SUBRAMANIAN FOR THEMSELVES

Respondent(s)

(office report for direction)

WITH

Civil Appeal NOS. 2062-2064 of 2012

(office report for direction)

[ALONGWITH LETTER RECEIVED FROM MADRAS HIGH COURT, MADURAI BENCH]

Date: 26/08/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s)

CA 881-883/2012 Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.

Mr. U. Banerjee, Adv. for

M/S. Temple Law Firm

CA 2062-2064/2012

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.

Mr. U. Banerjee, Adv. for

M/S. Temple Law Firm

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, A.A.G.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Mr. A. Santha Kumaran, Adv.

Ms. Sasi Kala, Adv.

Mr. B.Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg ,Adv

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao ,Adv

M/S. Temple Law Firm

Mr. Sumit Kumar ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A letter dated August 7, 2013 has been received from the Registrar (Administration), Madurai Bench of Madras High Court by the Registrar of this Court. It is stated therein that translation work is under progress, since the Tamil portions which are to be translated are having complex, poetic, ancient Tamil and Sanskrit sentences, translation work is not yet completed and some more time is required to complete the work. It is further stated that the documents contain number of poetic and Sanskrit versions and exemption from translating poetic and Sanskrit versions may also be given.

As a matter of fact, learned counsel for the respondent states that plaint is founded on religious texts and poems.

Having regard to above, we are of the view, it is appropriate that the matters are considered by Tamil knowing Judges of this Court.

Let the Civil Appeals be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for appropriate directions.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

| |(Renu Diwan)
| |Court Master

|