

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 881-883 OF 2012

THIRUKURUNKUDI JEEYAR MUTT THR.JEEYER Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SUNDARA SUBRAMANIAN FOR THEMSELVES Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for office report for direction)

Date: 02/01/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s)

CA 881-883/2012 Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, Adv. for
M/S. Temple Law Firm

Connected matter:

CA 2062-2064/2012 Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, Adv. for
M/S. Temple Law Firm

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Mr. A.Santha Kumaran, Adv.
Ms. Vanita C. Giri, Adv.
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv.

Mr. S. Vallinayagam, Adv. for
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala, Adv.

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv. for
M/s. Temple Law Firm

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In pursuance of the order dated 26.8.2013, the office has listed this matter for direction in view of the letter dated 13.11.2013 (fax) received from the Registrar, Madras High Court, Madurai Bench. It is stated by the Registrar in his letter that for English translation of Tamil documents, 300 working days will be required and the cost of translation will be around Rs. 1,46,375/-.

Mr. Shyam Divan, learned senior counsel for the appellant

in C.A. Nos. 881-883 of 2012 and Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel for the appellants in C.A. Nos. 2062-2064 of 2012 inform us that in the course of arguments, all Tamil documents may not be required to be referred to and, therefore, it is not necessary to have English translation of all Tamil documents. They submit that the advocates-on-record will sit together and then make a joint application before the Court informing it about the Tamil documents which may be referred to by the parties in the course of arguments requiring English translation.

List the matter after four weeks for directions.

| (Pardeep Kumar)
| AR-cum-PS

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

|