



It is further submitted that Mr. V. Rajagopala Rao, counsel for Respondent No. 1 has on 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2014 filed a letter alongwith translated copy of Ex-43. He has stated in this letter that Ex-43 with its annexure supplied to him by this Registry is not complete and he is placing with this letter, translation of Ex-43 with all its annexures. (Copy of the same is circulated herewith)

It is further submitted that there are nine respondents common in all the appeals. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 represented through Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate. Respondent No. 5 is represented through Mr. S.M. Garg, Advocate. Respondent No. 6 is represented through Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 7 to 9 are represented through M/s. Temple Law Firms, Advocates.

It is lastly submitted that Interlocutory Application Nos. 4-6 (Application for directions) in Civil Appeal Nos. 881-883 of 2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th October, 2012, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order.

**"List the applications along with the main matter, i.e., C.A. Nos. 881-883 of 2012."**

**Civil Appeal Nos. 2062-2064 OF 2012**

It is submitted that common Respondent No. 1 in all the matters is represented through Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate. Common Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 in all the matters are represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate. Common Respondent No. 5 in Civil Appeal No. 2062 and 2064 of 2012 and Respondent No. 6 who is common Respondent No. 5 in Civil Appeal No. 2063 of 2012 are represented by Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Advocate. Common Respondent No. 7 in all the matters is represented by M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocate. Common Respondent No. 4 in all the matters and common Respondent No. 6 in Civil Appeal Nos. 2062 and 2064 of 2012 who is respondent No. 5 in Civil Appeal No. 2063 of 2012 have been served at Special Leave Petitions stage.

Service of notice is complete.

Common Original record of all the appeals has been received from the High Court as well as Trial Court in this Registry and the same is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case in both the matters.

**SLP(C) Nos. 32294-32296 OF 2011**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2011 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**In the meantime, status quo with regard to the shifting of idol, as it exists today, shall be maintained.**

**Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 36496-36498 of 2010 and connected matter."**

The matters were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2012 with SLP(C) 36496-36498 of 2010 and the following order was passed:-

**"SLP(C) Nos. 36496-36498/2010 & SLP(C) NO. 298-300 of 2011**

**Leave granted.**

**Ad-interim order is made absolute till further orders.**

**The appeals will be heard on the SLPs Paper Books. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.**

**Hearing expedited.**

**SLP(C) NO. 32294-32296 of 2011**

**Issue fresh notice on deposit of process fee."**

AND thereafter, the instant Appeals (Civil Appeal Nos. 881-883 and 2062-2064 of 2012) were listed alongwith SLP(C) No. 32294-32296 of 2011 before the Hon'ble Court on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court inter-alia was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"....List the Special Leave Petitions and Civil Appeals for final hearing in the third week of August 2013 after translation of records is complete and information to that effect is given to the concerned advocates-on-record for the parties."**

Service is complete in the matters.

**SLP(C) Nos. 32294-32296 OF 2011**

**IN SLP(C) No. 32294 OF 2011**

It is submitted that there are eight respondents in these matters. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 to 5, 6, 7 and 8 are represented through M/s. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Temple Law Firm, Mr. B. Balaji and Mr. Sumit Kumar Advocates respectively.

**IN SLP(C) No. 32295 of 2011**

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 are petitioners in Civil Appeal No. 882 of 2012. Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 are common respondents in SLP(C) 32294 OF 2011 and are represented through their respective counsel.

**IN SLP(C) No. 32296 of 2011**

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 1, 2 to 5, 6, 7 and 8 are common respondents in SLP(C) 32294 of 2011 and are represented through their respective counsel.

The matters alongwith Interlocutory Application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 5<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate  
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate  
Mr. S.M. Garg, Advocate  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate  
M/s. Temple Law Firm & Co., Advocates  
Mr. P.B. Suresh, Advocate  
Mr. Vipil Nair, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp